PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

' Tusayan Fire District

AGENDA

= Tusayan Fire District Board of Directors Regular Meeting
PURSUANT TO A.R.S. § 38-431.02 & § 38-431.03
June 22, 2023
TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BUILDING
408 Highway 64, Tusayan Arizona

NOTICE: Members of the public may call in to hear the live audio by dialing (669) 444-9171 US Meeting ID: 8917272885 Password: 6383473. Pursuant to A.R.S. §
38-431.02, notice is hereby given to the members of the Board of Directors of the Tusayan Fire District and to the general public that the TFD Board will hold a
meeting open to the public on May 22,2023 at 09:00 a.m. The Board may vote to go into executive session pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3) to discuss or consult
for legal advice with the attorney for the district. If authorized by a majority vote of the TFD Board, an executive session may be entered and held immediately
following a successful vote to enter executive session and will not be open to the public. The Board may change, in its discussion, the order in which any agenda items
are discussed during the course of the meeting. Persons with a disability may request a reasonable accommodation by contacting the TFD at (928) 638-3473 as soon as
possible.

9:00 a.m.
1. Confirmation of quorum/Call to the Public
a. **One or two Board Members may attend by telephone
b. **In accordance with A.R.S. §38-431.01(H), members of the public may address the board on items not
on the printed agenda. The Board may not discuss, consider, or act upon any matter raised during public
comment. Comments will be limited to three minutes per person.

2. Discussion/Approval of May 25, 2023 Special Meeting Minutes
3. Financial Report
4. Fire Chiefs Update

5. Old Business
a. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Proof of Coverage Letter & Policy
b. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Community Evacuation Plan
c. Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding impact fees on new development

6. Public Hearing
a. Discussion and Possible Action and Approval Regarding Fiscal Year 2024 budget per 4.R.S. §48-
805.02
i. Board Certification for Fiscal Year 2024 Budget

7. New Business
a. None at this time

8. Board Member Reports
9. Adjourn

The undersigned herby certifies that a copy of the foregoing notice was duly posted at the General Store, at the Tusayan Fire District and at the Tusayan Town Hall all
located in Tusayan, Arizona on this day of June, 2023 at in accordance with the statement filed by the Tusayan Fire District.

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

Tusayan Fire District

MINUTES OF MONTHLY PUBLIC MEETING FOR THE TUSAYAN FIRE DISTRICT BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

A public meeting of the Tusayan Fire District Governing Board was convened on May 25, 2023 at the Tusayan
Fire Station and, via Zoom conference call, Tusayan AZ 86023.

Call to Public/Confirmation of Quorum
Meeting was called to order at 10:00 a.m. The following members of the Tusayan Fire District were
present in person were Board Chair John Vail, Board Member Elena Villanueva, Board Member Rob
Gossard. Others in attendance were Fire Chief Greg Brush and Business Administrator Kate Johnson.
Board Member Andrew Aldaz and Board Clerk Becky Shearer were not present. A quorum was
confirmed.

Discussion/Approval of May 18, 2023 Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting Minutes
Motion to approve regularly scheduled May 18, 2023 Meeting Minutes. First by Vail and seconded by
Gossard. Motion carries unanimously.

Old Business
Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Proof of Coverage Letter & Policy
No update at this time
Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding Community Evacuation Plan
No update at this time
Discussion, Update, and Possible Action Regarding impact fees on new development
No update at this time

New Business
Discussion and Possible Action and Approval of Fiscal Year 2024 budget
Johnson presented budget draft. Board discussed a variety of financial options. Motion to approve Fiscal
Year 2024 Budget as presented. First by Vail and seconded by Villanueva. Motion carries unanimously.
Board directed staff to post current Budget Draft to comply with A.R.S. 48-805.02 for a minimum of
twenty days for public review. Public Hearing, to formally adopt Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, is scheduled
for June 22, 2023.

Board Member Reports

Gossard- Reported a member of the public shared concerns regarding the postings for public Meetings.
— The Board agreed all postings occur with a minimum of 24 hours in advance. TED also maintains the
schedule of the 2™ Thursday of each month at 10:00 for the Regularly Scheduled Board Meetings.

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



Adjourn
Meeting adjourned at 10:38 a.m.

Minutes approved by Board on Date

By

"To ensure compliance with Open Meeting Law, recipients of this message should not forward it to other board members or anyone. Board members
may reply to this message, but they should not send a copy of the reply to other members."

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN AND OUR COMMUNITY
THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY, AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



PO Box 3625
Grand Canyon, AZ 86023
928-638-3473 - Phone

Tusayan Fire District

FINANCIAL REPORT - May 2023

e Info current as of May 31, 2023
e Bank: $184,541.37
e Reserve Funds Account: $50,404.50
o Grand total = $234,945.87

e Accounts Payable

o We have checks to sign
FY 2023 FDAT Revenue (Actual year to date): $95,933.44
Rental Income Station: $2,242.73
District Billing Fees: $6,408.74
Wildland Fire Income

o 2023 Fiscal year to date total: No fires
e Pink Jeep AED Subscription = $1,642.50

DEDICATING OUR EFFORTS TO PROVIDE FOR THE SAFETY AND WELFARE OF THE CITIZENS AND VISITORS OF TUSAYAN
AND OUR COMMUNITY THROUGH THE PRESERVATION OF LIFE, PROPERTY AND THE ENVIRONMENT.



4:05 PM Tusayan Fire District
06/20/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July 2022 through June 2023
Jul '22 - Jun 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
FDAT 95,933.44 108,242.80 -12,309.36 88.6%
Grant Income 105,769.25 25,000.00 80,769.25 423.1%
Pooled Interest 2,156.73 550.00 1,606.73 392.1%
Prior Year Capital Carry Fwd 0.00 14,000.00 -14,000.00 0.0%
Town of Tusayan - Contributions 380,000.00 380,000.00 0.00 100.0%
4000 - Property Tax Revenues 536,973.59 541,214.00 -4,240.41 99.2%
4310 - Other Revenue 3,612.50 3,000.00 612.50 120.4%
Total Income 1,124,445.51 1,072,006.80 52,438.71 104.9%
Gross Profit 1,124,445.51 1,072,006.80 52,438.71 104.9%
Expense
6000- PERSONNEL SERVICES 624,785.60 608,437.40 16,348.20 102.7%
6100- RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 69,790.55 71,126.03 -1,335.48 98.1%
6200- INSURANCE 57,520.07 69,852.00 -12,331.93 82.3%
6300- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 60,777.13 67,100.55 -6,323.42 90.6%
6400- FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS 267.79 500.00 -232.21 53.6%
6500- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT. 25,380.98 32,125.00 -6,744.02 79.0%
6600- SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 7,560.03 6,400.00 1,160.03 118.1%
6650- FIRE PROTECTION & EQUIP. 5,729.80 20,250.00 -14,520.20 28.3%
6700- COMMUNICATION & DISPATCH 407.95 851.62 -443.67 47.9%
6900- DISPOSABLE SPLS/EQUIP 7,420.94 8,770.00 -1,349.06 84.6%
7000- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 19,096.38 23,629.00 -4,532.62 80.8%
7100- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 15,001.85 17,900.00 -2,898.15 83.8%
7300- TRAINING 20,169.43 26,500.00 -6,330.57 76.1%
7400- INSURANCE - LIABILITY 16,290.00 16,200.00 90.00 100.6%
7500- PUBLIC UTILITIES 16,056.48 15,800.00 256.48 101.6%
7600- LEASES & RENTALS 48,514.74 55,160.18 -6,645.44 88.0%
7700- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE -9,079.44 7,500.00 -16,579.44 -121.1%
7850- GRANTS EXPENSE 129,564.46 25,000.00 104,564.46 518.3%
7900- MISCELLANEOUS 4,249.56 5,900.00 -1,650.44 72.0%
8000 - Town of Tusayan - IGA 0.00
6690 - Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
8100 - Capital Expenses 77,085.82 71,585.82 5,500.00 107.7%
Total Expense 1,196,590.12 1,150,587.60 46,002.52 104.0%
Net Ordinary Income -72,144.61 -78,580.80 6,436.19 91.8%
Other Income/Expense
Other Income )
4400- MISCELLANEOUS 41,580.12 43,580.80 -2,000.68 95.4%
4405 - Wildland Income 0.00 65,000.00 -65,000.00 0.0%
District Service Fees 6,408.74 10,000.00 -3,591.26 64.1%
Total Other Income 47,988.86 118,580.80 -70,591.94 40.5%
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4:05 PM Tusayan Fire District

06/20/23 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July 2022 through June 2023
Jul '22 - Jun 23 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget
Other Expense
4406 - Wildland Expense 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
4506 - Station Fire Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
COVID-19 National Paid Leave 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Total Other Expense 0.00 40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.0%
Net Other Income 47,988.86 78,580.80 -30,591.94 61.1%
Net Income -24,155.75 0.00 -24,155.75 100.0%
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4:06 PM

06/20/23
Cash Basis

Tusayan Fire District

Profit & Loss
July 2022 through June 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
FDAT
Grant Income

Pooled Interest
Town of Tusayan -

Contributions

4000 - Property Tax Revenues

4310 - Other Revenue

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense

6000- PERSONNEL SERVICES

6100- RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS

6200- INSURANCE

6300- EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

6400- FUEL, OIL, LUBRICANTS

6500- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINT.

Jul '22 - Jun 23

95,933.44
105,769.25

2,156.73
380,000.00
536,973.59

3,612.50

1,124,445.51

6600- SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT
6650- FIRE PROTECTION & EQUIP.
6700- COMMUNICATION & DISPATCH

6900- DISPOSABLE SPLS/EQUIP

7000- ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS

7100- PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

7300- TRAINING
7400- INSURANCE

- LIABILITY

7500- PUBLIC UTILITIES

7600- LEASES & RENTALS

7700- REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

7850- GRANTS EXPENSE

7900- MISCELLANEOUS

8000 - Town of Tusayan - IGA

6690 - Reconciliation Discrepancies
8100 - Capital Expenses

Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

4400- MISCELLANEOUS

District Service Fees

Total Other Income

1,124,445.51

624,785.60
69,790.55
57,520.07
60,777.13

267.79
25,380.98
7,560.03
5,729.80
407.95
7,420.94
19,096.38
15,001.85
20,169.43
16,290.00
16,056.48
48,514.74
-9,079.44
129,564.46
4,249.56
0.00

0.00
77,085.82

1,196,590.12

-72,144.61

41,580.12
6,408.74

47,988.86
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4:06 PM Tusayan Fire District

06/20/23 Profit & Loss
Cash Basis July 2022 through June 2023
Jul '22 - Jun 23
Other Expense
COVID-19 National Paid Leave 0.00
Total Other Expense 0.00
Net Other Income 47,988.86
Net Income -24,155.75
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Register: NorwestWarrant

From 05/01/2023 through 05/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Tusayan Fire District

6/20/2023 4:07 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/09/2023 833300316 Arizona Department ... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 860843550 991.92 X 234,785.29
05/10/2023 Grant Income:AFG Deposit 435 X 24,611.20 259,396.49
05/11/2023 833300317 Arizona Fire District ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2023 Members... 575.00 258,821.49
05/11/2023 833300318 Century Link 2000 - Accounts Payable 169.45 X 258,652.04
05/11/2023 833300319 Chase Card Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Acct# 8236 7,330.49 X 251,321.55
05/11/2023 833300320 EF Recovery 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 63257 6.60 X 251,314.95
05/11/2023 833300321 EMI Health 2000 - Accounts Payable ~Group# 3068 ... 2,567.80 X 248,747.15
05/11/2023 833300322 Grand Canyon Natio... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# GCN2023... 38332 X 248,363.83
05/11/2023 833300323 Hydro Resources 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 5095 5336 X 248,310.47
05/11/2023 833300324 John Graves Propane... 2000 - Accounts Payable 54156 X 247,768.91
05/11/2023 833300325 Securis Insurance Po... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 22-ASMN... 11,838.00 X 235,930.91
05/11/2023 833300326 Stryker Sales Corp 2000 - Accounts Payable 30,903.56 X 205,027.35
05/11/2023 833300327 United Fire 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,400.29 X 203,627.06
05/11/2023 833300328 Valle Airpark (John ... 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 3401 956.50 X 202,670.56
05/11/2023 833300329 VSP 2000 - Accounts Payable Vision Acct# 3... 4348 X 202,627.08
05/11/2023 833300330 Anthony Diluzio 2000 - Accounts Payable Hotel for EMT ... 1,493.10 X 201,133.98
05/12/2023 ASRSO05...  Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 521222 X 195,921.76
05/12/2023 EFTPSO05... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 4971.34 X 190,950.42
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,789.47 X 189,160.95
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Emily A Woolley -split- 1,326.64 X 187,834.31
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,368.26 X 186,466.05
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Kathleen Johnson -split- 2,072.95 X 184,393.10
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Matthew Southwick -split- 1,619.87 X 182,773.23
05/12/2023 DD051223 Zealand Pes -split- 1,997.90 X 180,775.33
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,268.16 X 178,507.17
05/12/2023 DDO051223 Raymond F D'Albini  -split- 2,153.99 X 176,353.18
05/17/2023 4400- MISCELLANE...  Deposit 437 X 1,150.00 177,503.18
05/25/2023 833300331 Arizona Public Service 2000 - Accounts Payable Acct# 1519540... 792.02 X 176,711.16
05/25/2023 833300332 Diesel Support Grou... 2000 - Accounts Payable A5 Pump 825.00 X 175,886.16
05/25/2023 833300333 EMI Health 2000 - Accounts Payable Group# 3068 J... 2,567.80 173,318.36
05/25/2023 833300334 L&B Mobile Medical 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 24247 1,450.00 171,868.36
05/25/2023 833300335 Linde Gas & Equipm... 2000 - Accounts Payable 319.86 171,548.50
05/25/2023 833300336 Red Feather Properties 2000 - Accounts Payable June 2023 Leas... 2,315.25 169,233.25
05/25/2023 833300337 TRIAD 2000 - Accounts Payable Inv# 12292 7495 X 169,158.30
05/25/2023 833300338 USDA Forest Service 2000 - Accounts Payable FMMIBill # 1... 452.90 168,705.40
05/25/2023 833300339 VSP 2000 - Accounts Payable — Vision Acct# 3... 4348 X 168,661.92
05/26/2023 ASRSO05...  Arizona State Retire...  -split- 0990 5,532.28 X 163,129.64
05/26/2023 EFTPS05... Tusayan Fire Depart...  -split- 86-0843550 523456 X 157,895.08
05/26/2023 DD052623 Anthony S Diluzio -split- 728.05 X 157,167.03
05/26/2023 DD052623 Bruce D. Baker -split- 1,926.10 X 155,240.93
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Tusayan Fire District 6/20/2023 4:07 PM
Register: NorwestWarrant
From 05/01/2023 through 05/31/2023
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
05/26/2023 DD052623 Emily A Woolley -split- 1,366.13 X 153,874.80
05/26/2023 DD052623 Gregory Lawrence -split- 1,844.12 X 152,030.68
05/26/2023 DD052623 Kathleen Johnson -split- 2,034.18 X 149,996.50
05/26/2023 DD052623 Matthew Southwick -split- 1,620.24 X 148,376.26
05/26/2023 DD052623 Zealand Pes -split- 1,631.56 X 146,744.70
05/26/2023 DD052623 Gregory M Brush -split- 2,268.17 X 144,476.53
05/26/2023 DD052623 Raymond F D'Albini  -split- 2,154.00 X 142,322.53
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 6,718.95 149,041.48
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 12,784.43 161,825.91
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 3,048.52 164,874.43
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 2,457.63 167,332.06
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 2,372.74 169,704.80
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 0.48 169,705.28
05/31/2023 4000 - Property Tax Re... Deposit X 9,461.01 179,166.29
05/31/2023 FDAT Deposit X 9.22 179,175.51
05/31/2023 FDAT Deposit X 5,194.64 184,370.15
05/31/2023 FDAT Deposit X 4.26 184,374.41
05/31/2023 FDAT Deposit X 38.20 184,412.61
05/31/2023 Pooled Interest Interest X 128.76 184,541.37
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4:29 PM Tusayan Fire District
06/20/23 Deposit Detail
May 2023
Type Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 05/10/2023 NorwestWarrant 24,611.20
AFG -24,611.20
TOTAL -24,611.20
Deposit 05/17/2023 NorwestWarrant 1,150.00
4403 - Station Rent -1,150.00
TOTAL -1,150.00
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 6,718.95
4000 - Property Tax ... -6,718.95
TOTAL -6,718.95
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 12,784.43
4000 - Property Tax ... -12,784.43
TOTAL -12,784.43
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 3,048.52
4000 - Property Tax ... -3,048.52
TOTAL -3,048.52
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 2,457.63
4000 - Property Tax ... -2,457.63
TOTAL -2,457.63
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 2,372.74
4000 - Property Tax ... -2,372.74
TOTAL -2,372.74
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 0.48
4000 - Property Tax ... -0.48
TOTAL -0.48
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 9,461.01
4000 - Property Tax ... -9,461.01
TOTAL -9,461.01
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 9.22
FDAT -9.22
TOTAL -9.22
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4:29 PM Tusayan Fire District
06/20/23 Deposit Detail
May 2023
Type Num Date Name Account Amount
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 5,194.64
FDAT -5,194.64
TOTAL -5,194.64
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 4.26
FDAT -4.26
TOTAL -4.26
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 38.20
FDAT -38.20
TOTAL -38.20
Deposit 05/31/2023 Reserve Funds 57.74
Pooled Interest -57.74
TOTAL -57.74
Deposit 05/31/2023 NorwestWarrant 128.76
Pooled Interest -128.76
TOTAL -128.76
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4:30 PM Tusayan Fire District

06/20/23 A/P Aging QuickZoom
As of June 20, 2023

Type Date Num Due Date Aging Open Balance
USDA Forest Service
Bill Pmt -Check 06/12/2023 83330... -452.90
Total USDA Forest Service -452.90
TOTAL -452.90
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4:31 PM
06/20/23

Tusayan Fire District
A/R Aging Summary
As of June 20, 2023

Current 1-30 31-60 61-90 >90 TOTAL
Hydro Resources. 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00
TOTAL 1,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,750.00

Page 1



Month End Summary Sheet

|Fire District I Tusayan Fire Dept | Month
[Balance Forward | $10,000.00

|Charges | $1,000.00/ 2 trips

Payments

Date Amount Check FD EFT
Net Payments $0.00

Refunds $0.00

Net Payments $0.00

Fee Schedule $0.00

Collections $1,500.00

Uncollectible $0.00

Homeless $0.00

Deceased $0.00

Ending A/R $9,500.00




User Activity Report - Credits (Post Date)
Post Date IS BETWEEN 04/29/2023 AND 05/31/2023; AND Company IS Tusayan Fire District

Totals Trip Count 3| Dollars $ 1,500_0g

RescueNet™ Reporting Printed On: 5/31/2023 at 6:39:06AM Page 2
\\ZOLLBILLING\RESCUENET\REPORTS32\BILLING\CREDITS\USER ACTIVITY CREDITS POST DATE.RPT



TFD Update 6/1/23 May Stats

Calls for prior month (indicated in upper right): 32
Calls for same month in 2022: 29
Total calls to date for 2023: 121
Wildland | Bld&Alarms| EMS | MvAs | Other aS 7V4
May Ratio ------ > 1 5 22 1 3 32 <-Total
In Dist AZ-64 Valle Grand Canyon
May Locations ---> 23 1 8 0 32 <-Total

Wwildland, 1

Call Locations for May

Call Types for May

Updates:

e The next visit of the North Country Mobile Clinic Van was again scheduled for the first Tuesday of the month.
Tuesday 6/6/23 will be the June visit at TFD! Please help spread the word!

We are hoping for delivery of a hydraulic swivel in June; this is the required part required to repair the
hydraulics on Ladder-51. This was ordered on the first of the year and was custom built, supply chain delays.
On 4/29/23, TFD members attended the Phoenix Rising Soccer game to be recognized for receiving the APS and
Firehouse Subs grant for the Lucas Auto Compression Device. The members also were recognized for their
role as First Responders. See photo on 2nd page!

Fire Extinguisher Classes are being offered at TFD, or at your business locations if requested with enough
notice. Please contact Firefighter Matt Southwick at TFD on Mondays & Tuesdays [call 638-3473 during
business hours].

